
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

Mrs R H Adams (Deputy Mayor) 
N Alam 

L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 
D M Carter 

M H Charlesworth 

Mrs H E Darling JP 
M L Darr 

Mrs L Eaton JP 
D A Gamble 

F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 

Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

Mrs L Kaufman (Mayor) 

Miss A Kaur 
Ms C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 

K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Full Council 

Date and Time: Tuesday, 10 May 2022, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

Special Title: Annual General Meeting (AGM) (2022/23) 

Contact: Democratic Services 
t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2105 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
27 April 2022 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
YouTube Live Stream  
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below.  

 

~ Page 1 ~



 

 

Full Council (AGM) 
Tuesday, 10 May 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station 

Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

https://youtu.be/XBjJZbQYfRU  

1.   Calling to Order of the Meeting  

 The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive Her Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Mayor's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor in accordance with Rule 2 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Mayor’s Award(s)  

 To confer any Mayor’s Award(s) for the ensuring municipal year 2022/23.  

6.   Address by Her Worship The Mayor  

 An address by Her Worship Councillor Mrs Lily Kaufman  

7.   Appreciations  

 To receive any appreciations for the outgoing Mayor and Deputy Mayor.  

8.   Election of the Mayor (2022/23)  

 To elect the Mayor of the Council for the ensuing municipal year 2021/22 in 
accordance with Article 2.9.1 of Part 2 and Rule 1.1.2 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 

9.   Election of the Deputy Mayor (2022/23)  

 To elect the Deputy Mayor of the Council for the ensuing municipal year 
2022/23 in accordance with Article 2.9.1 of Part 2 and Rule 1.1.3 of Part 4 of 
the Constitution. 

 

10.   Appointment of Council Bodies and Membership Sizes (2022/23) 4 - 8 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
Report of the Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 

11.   Appointment of Office Holders and Members to Council and Outside 
Bodies (2022/23) 

9 - 22 

 Report of the Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Report of the Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

 

12.   Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (2022/23) 23 - 47 

 Report of the Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer  

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/XBjJZbQYfRU


 

 

Full Council (AGM) 
Tuesday, 10 May 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station 

Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

Report of the Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

13.   Newly-Elected Mayor's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the newly-elected Mayor in accordance 
with Rule 2 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

 
You can access all available public meeting documents  

and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 
 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows device 
with the intuitive 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
available at 

bit.ly/3vji3FY or 
smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app. 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://bit.ly/3vji3FY
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

 

 

Full Council  
(AGM) 

Tuesday, 10 May 2022 
Matter for 

Information and 
Decision 

 

Report Title: Appointment of Council Bodies and  
Membership Sizes (2022/23) 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
Samuel Ball (Legal & Democratic Services Manager  

/ Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To appoint the Committees, Sub-Committees, Boards, Panels, Forums 
and Working Groups of the Council (“Council bodies”) and the number 
of Members to serve thereon for the ensuing municipal year 2022/23. 

Report Summary: In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Council must at its 
Annual General Meeting (AGM) appoint all the Council bodies it 
considers appropriate to deal with matters which are not reserved to 
the Council (as set out in Part 3 of the Constitution) including the 
fixed number of Members to serve thereon for each municipal year.  

Recommendation(s): A. That the Council bodies and the number of Members to 
serve thereon (as set out at paragraph 2 of this report) for 
the ensuing municipal year 2022/23 be approved; and 

B. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Law & 
Democracy / Monitoring Officer to make all the necessary 
amendments to the Constitution therefrom accordingly. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Samuel Ball (Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy 
Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2643 
samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adam Hunt (Democratic & Electoral Services Officer) 
(0116) 288 8961 
adam.hunt@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Not applicable. 

Vision and Values: Not applicable. 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: Failure to adhere to the relevant provisions of the Local Government 
Act 1972, Local Government and Housing Act 1989, Local Government 
Act 2000 and the relevant Regulations made thereunder (“the Acts 
and Regulations”) and the relevant provisions of the Council’s Constit-
ution in relation to the appointment of Council bodies to discharge 
Council functions may result in the Council acting beyond its powers. 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 10

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:adam.hunt@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Deputy/Monitoring Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: Councillor J W Boyce (Leader of the Council) 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Proposed Council Bodies & Membership Sizes (2022/23) 
2. Proposed Committee & Governance Structure (2022/23) 

 
1. Background 

1.1 In accordance with the Acts and Regulations and the Council’s Constitution, the Council must 

at its Annual General Meeting (AGM) appoint all the Council bodies it considers appropriate 

to deal with matters which are not reserved to the Full Council (as set out in Part 3 of the 

Constitution) including the number of Members to serve thereon for each municipal year. 

2. Council Bodies and Membership Sizes for 2022/23 

2.1 The proposed Council bodies which are directly appointed by the Council are: 

 

 Full Council (26 Members); 

o Brocks Hill/ Office Relocation Sub-Committee (5 Members) 

o Former Oadby Pool Site Sub-Committee (5 Members) 

 Audit Committee (7 Members + 1 Independent Person); 

 Appeals Panel (3 Members); FC 

 Appointments Committee (Chief Officers) (5 Members); FXD 

 Development Control Committee (10 Members). 

 Investigatory Committee (Chief Officers) (3 Members); FC 

 Constitutional Working Group (5 Members); 

 Independent Remuneration Panel (3 Independent Members); 

 People Committee (5 Members); 

 Policy, Finance and Development Committee (17 Members); 

~ Page 5 ~



 

 

o Assessment Sub-Committee (3 Members); PFDC 

o Determination Sub-Committee (3 Members); PFDC 

o Review Sub-Committee (3 Members); PFDC  

- Place Shaping Working Group (10 Members); 

- IT and Communications Working Group (5 Members) 

 Service Delivery Committee (15 Members);  

- Armed Forc
[...]
om Licensing and Regulatory Committee
PFDC - Members appointed ad-hoc from Policy, Finance and Development Committee

(Council bodies directly appointed by Council)

BROCKS
HILL/OFFICE

RELOCATION SUB-
COMMITTEE

 ( 5  M e m b e r s )

FORMER OADBY
POOL SITE SUB-

COMMITTEE
 
 ( 5  M e m b e r s )

~
 P

age 8 ~

A
ppendix 1

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=388&Year=0
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=388&Year=0
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=388&Year=0
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=388&Year=0


 

 

 

Full Council  
(AGM) 

Tuesday, 10 May 2022 
Matter for 

Information and 
Decision 

 

Report Title: Appointment of Office Holders and Members to  
Council and Outside Bodies (2022/23) 

Report Author(s): Samuel Ball (Legal & Democratic Services Manager  
/ Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Adam Hunt (Democratic & Electoral Services Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To appoint the relevant Office Holders of the Council and the Chairs, 
Vice-Chairs and Members to serve on the Committees, Sub-
Committees, Boards, Panels, Forums and Working Groups of the 
Council (“Council bodies”) for the ensuing municipal year 2022/23.  

Report Summary: The current political balance of the Council and the proportionality 
arrangements as a result thereof in terms of minimum eligible Mem-
ber representation and allocation of seats on Council bodies is refle-
cted in the number of appointments to be made by political group. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the nominated appointments of the Office Holders 
and the Chairs, Vice-Chairs and Members to serve on the 
Council bodies for the ensuing municipal year 2022/23 
(as set out at Appendix 1 to this report) be approved; and 

B. That the current political balance of the Council and the 
proportionality arrangements as a result thereof in terms 
of eligible Member representation and allocation of seats 
on Council bodies by political group (as set out at 
Appendices 2 and 3 to this report) be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Samuel Ball (Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy 
Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2643 
samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adam Hunt (Democratic & Electoral Services Officer) 
(0116) 288 8961 
adam.hunt@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Not applicable. 

Vision and Values: Not applicable. 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: Failure to adhere to the relevant provisions of the Local Government 
Act 1972, Local Government and Housing Act 1989, Local Government 
Act 2000 and the relevant Regulations made thereunder (“the Acts 

~ Page 9 ~

Agenda Item 11

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:adam.hunt@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

and Regulations”) and the relevant provisions of the Council’s Constit-
ution accordingly may result in the Council acting beyond its powers. 
 
The implications specifically in relation to the Local Government 
(Committees and Political Groups) (Amendment) Regulations 1990 
and 1991 made under sections 15 to 17 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 are set out at paragraphs 4.1 to 4.5 of this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: Councillor J W Boyce (Liberal Democrat Group Leader) 
Councillor Mrs L M Broadley (Liberal Democrat Group Chair/Secretary) 
Councillor Miss P V Joshi (Conservative Group Leader) 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Office Holders, Council and Outside Bodies' Nominations (2022/23)  
2. Minimum Eligible Representation by Political Group (2022/23)  
3. Minimum Allocation of Seats to Political Groups (2022/23) 

 
1. Background 

1.1 In accordance with the Acts and Regulations and the Council’s Constitution, the Council 

must at its Annual General Meeting (AGM) resolve upon nominations for the appointment of 

certain Office Holders of the Council and the Chairs, Vice-Chairs and Members to serve on 

the Council Bodies and Outside Bodies as may be appointed for each municipal year. 

1.2 The Council, as of May 2022, compromises of 26 elected Members, and the final nominated 

appointees from each respective political group to hold Offices and/or serve on Council and 

Outside Bodies is set out in Appendix 1. The nominations have been received following 

consultation with each of Council’s political party groups’ leaders, chairs and/or secretaries.  

2. Office Holders 

The Office Holders of the Council are: 

 

~ Page 10 ~



 

 

 

 Mayor; 

 Deputy Mayor; 

 Leader of the Council; 

 Deputy Leader of the Council;  

 Leader of the Opposition (and Deputy) (if any); and  

 Other Opposition Group Leaders (and Deputies) (if any). 

3. Council Bodies and Outside Bodies 

3.1 All Council bodies which have been appointed by the Council are those which have been 

resolved and so appointed at the previous agenda item 10 on the AGM’s agenda. 

3.2 Other outside bodies to which the Council formally appoints representatives are: 

 Local Government Association (LGA) (1 Member); 

 Local Government Information Unit (LGUI) (1 Member); 

 East Midlands Council (EMC) (1 Member);  

 Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board (LSCSB) (1 Member);  

 Leicester, Le
[...]
itical group in the same proportion as the group's representation on the Council. 

4.4 Different provision(s) can be made by arrangements proposed and resolved by the 

Council, provided that the minimum requirements in relation to political balance in 

allocating and reviewing the membership of Council decision-making bodies are met. 

4.5 The current political balance of the Council, and minimum proportionality arrangements 

as a result thereof, in terms of eligible Member representation and allocation of seats on 

Council bodies is reflected in the figurework as set out at Appendix 2 and Appendix 3. 

~ Page 12 ~



 
 

 
Nominated appointees must be received from each respective political  

group a.s.a.p. but no later than 12:00 pm (mid-day) on Friday, 29 April 2022 
 

Proposed Office Holders, Council and Outside Bodies' Nominations (2022/23) 
 

The below-mentioned Office Holders are those elected or appointed in accordance with 
Article 2.9 of Part 2 of Council’s Constitution. 

 

 Mayor: Mrs R H Adams 

 Deputy Mayor: J Kaufman 

 Leader of the Council: J W Boyce 

 Deputy Leader of the Council: Mrs S Z Haq 

 Leader of the Opposition: Miss P V Joshi 

 Deputy Leader of the Opposition:  Mrs H E Darling JP 

 
The below-mentioned Council bodies are those which are directly appointed by the Council 
in accordance with Article 6 of Part 2 of Council’s Constitution. 
 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee (17) 

Liberal Democrat (15) Conservative (2) 

N Alam Mrs H E Darling JP  

L A Bentley Miss P V Joshi 

G A Boulter  

J W Boyce  

F S Broadley  

Mrs L M Broadley  

M H Charlesworth (Chair)  

D A Gamble  

Mrs S Z Haq  

J Kaufman  

Mrs L Kaufman  

D W Loydall  

K J Loydall  

Mrs S B Morris  

Dr I K Ridley (Vice Chair)  

 

Service Delivery Committee (15) 

Liberal Democrat (13) Conservative (2) 

Mrs R H Adams Mrs H E Darling JP 

N Alam F S Ghattoraya 

L A Bentley  

G A Boulter (Chair)  

~ Page 13 ~

Appendix 1



 
Nominated appointees must be received from each respective political  

group a.s.a.p. but no later than 12:00 pm (mid-day) on Friday, 29 April 2022 
 

J W Boyce  

F S Broadley (Vice-Chair)  

Mrs L M Broadley  

D M Carter  

Mrs L Eaton JP  

Mrs S Z Haq  

K J Loydall  

R E R Morris  

Mrs S B Morris  

 

Development Control Committee (10) 

Liberal Democrat (9) Conservative (1) 

L A Bentley (Chair) Miss P V Joshi 

G A Boulter   

F S Broadley   

Mrs L M Broadley (Vice-Chair)  

J Kaufman   

Ms C D Kozlowski  

Mrs H E Loydall   

R E R Morris  

Dr I K Ridley  

 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee (14) 

Liberal Democrat (12) Conservative (2) 

Mrs R H Adams Mrs H E Darling JP 

G A Boulter F S Ghattoraya 

F S Broadley  

Mrs L M Broadley (Chair)  

D M Carter  

M H Charlesworth  

M L Darr (Vice-Chair)  

Mrs L Eaton JP  

J Kaufman  

Mrs L Kaufman  

Ms C D Kozlowski  

Mrs H E Loydall  

 
 

~ Page 14 ~



 
Nominated appointees must be received from each respective political  

group a.s.a.p. but no later than 12:00 pm (mid-day) on Friday, 29 April 2022 
 

Audit Committee (8)   

Liberal Democrat (6) Conservative (1) Independent Person (1) 

G A Boulter  Miss P V Joshi (Vacancy / TBC) 

J Kaufman    

Mrs L Kaufman   

D W Loydall    

K J Loydall (Chair)   

Mrs S B Morris   

 

Brocks Hill/Office Relocation Sub-Committee  (5) 

Liberal Democrat (4) Conservative (1) 

L A Bentley  Miss P V Joshi 

J W Boyce (Chair) 

 

F S Broadley 

Mrs S Z Haq 

 

Former Oadby Pool Site Sub-Committee  (5) 

Liberal Democrat (4) Conservative (1) 

J W Boyce (Chair) Miss P V Joshi 

D M Carter 

 

Mrs S Z Haq 

J Kaufman 

 

People Committee (5) 

Liberal Democrat (4) Conservative (1) 

Mrs R H Adams Mrs H E Darling JP 

J Kaufman  

Mrs L Kaufman  

Mrs S B Morris (Chair)  

 

Armed Forces Working Group (4) 

Liberal Democrat (3) Conservative (1) 

G A Boulter  Mrs H E Darling JP 

J W Boyce 
Chair to be elected at first 

meeting in the municipal year. K J Loydall 

 
 
 
 

~ Page 15 ~



 
Nominated appointees must be received from each respective political  

group a.s.a.p. but no later than 12:00 pm (mid-day) on Friday, 29 April 2022 
 

Constitutional Working Group (5) 

Liberal Democrat (4) Conservative (1) 

Mrs L M Broadley Miss P V Joshi 

G A Boulter 

Chair to be elected at first 
meeting in the municipal year. 

J W Boyce  

Mrs H E Loydall 

 

Environment Working Group (5) 

Liberal Democrat (4) Conservative (1) 

G A Boulter F S Ghattoraya 

D M Carter (Chair)  

Mrs S Z Haq  

Dr I K Ridley  

 

IT and Communications Working Group (5) 

Liberal Democrat (4) Conservative (1) 

M L Darr Miss P V Joshi 

D W Loydall  

Mrs S B Morris (Chair)  

Dr I K Ridley  

 

Place Shaping Working Group (10) 

Liberal Democrat (9) Conservative (1) 

L A Bentley Miss P V Joshi 

G A Boulter  

J W Boyce (Chair)  

Mrs L M Broadley  

D M Carter  

Mrs S Z Haq  

J Kaufman  

Mrs L Kaufman  

Dr I K Ridley  

 

Children and Young Peoples’ Forum (5) 

Liberal Democrat (4) Conservative (1) 

N Alam (Chair) No nomination received 

Miss A Kaur  

R E R Morris  

~ Page 16 ~



 
Nominated appointees must be received from each respective political  

group a.s.a.p. but no later than 12:00 pm (mid-day) on Friday, 29 April 2022 
 

Dr I K Ridley  

 

Community Engagement Forum (6) 

Liberal Democrat (5) Conservative (1) 

J W Boyce Mrs H E Darling JP 

G A Boulter  

J Kaufman  

Miss A Kaur  

Mrs S Z Haq (Chair)  

 

Community Safety Partnership (1) 

Liberal Democrat (1) 

K J Loydall (Chair) 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board (6)  

Liberal Democrat (5) Conservative (1) 

Mrs R H Adams F S Ghattoraya 

G A Boulter  

Miss A Kaur  

J Kaufman (Chair)  

Mrs L Kaufman  

 

Independent Remuneration Panel (3) 

Independent Members (3) 

L Faulkner 

J Whiting 

D Wood 

 
The below-mentioned Council bodies are those, which are directly appointed by the 
Council in accordance with Article 7 of Part 2 of Council’s Constitution. 
 

 
[...]
 Shaping Working Group 10 9 1 n/a 

Constitutional Working Group 5 4 1 n/a 

Audit Committee 8 6 1 +1 

People Committee 5 4 1 n/a 

Armed Forces Working Group 4 3 1 n/a 

Brocks Hill/Office Relocation Sub-Committee 5 4 1 n/a 

Former Oadby Pool Site Sub-Committee 5 4 1 n/a 

IT and Communications Working Group   5 4 1 n/a 

Environment Working Group 5 4 1 n/a 

~
 P

age 21 ~

A
ppendix 3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Minimum Allocation of Seats to Political Groups on Relevant  
Council Bodies Directly Facilitated by the Council as of May 2022 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Relevant Council Body (in size order) Size 

Liberal Democrat 
(23/26) = 88% 

Conservative 
(23/26) = 88% 

Members Members 

Health and Wellbeing Board 6 5 1 

Children and Young Peoples’ Forum 5 4 1 

Community Engagement Forum 6 5 1 

Community Safety Partnership 1 1 0 

~
 P

age 22 ~



 

 

 

Full Council  
(AGM) 

Tuesday, 10 May 2022 
Matter for 

Information and 
Decision 

 

Report Title: Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (2022/23) 

Report Author(s): Samuel Ball (Legal & Democratic Services Manager  
/ Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Sebastian Wheeliker (Democratic & Electoral Services Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report seeks Council’s approval of the Schedule of Council and 
Allied Meetings (“the Schedule”) for the municipal year 2022/23. 

Report Summary: The Schedule has been prepared following consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Senior Leadership Team subject to the 
below-mentioned guidelines (set out at paragraph 3.2. of this report). 

Recommendation(s): That the Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for the 
municipal year 2022/23 (as set out at Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 2 to this report) be approved and adopted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Samuel Ball (Leg
[...]
, allows Members, 
Officers and other stakeholders to enter dates in their diaries before other commitments arise. 

1.2 As required by the Council’s Constitution, a function reserved to Full Council is the approval 
and adoption of the Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (“the Schedule”) for each 
municipal year at its Annual General Meeting (AGM).  

2. The Schedule for 2022/23 

2.1 The Schedule sets out the proposed dates, times and venues of meetings for the municipal 
year 2022/23. The Schedule also includes other outside and partnership meetings, training 
sessions, events, and useful dates (including school and bank holidays) allied to the Council.  

2.2 The Appendices to this report provide the proposed dates, times, and venues in both a 
calendar (at Appendix 1) and table (at Appendix 2) format. The table at Appendix 2 
further groups and organises the meetings/events etc. by type and chronology. 

2.3 Any venues for meetings currently marked as ‘TBC’ will be confirmed at a later date. 

2.4 Any venues for meetings currently marked as ‘Remote Audio-Video Conference’ is a 
reference to the hosting of that meeting on a remote audio-video hosting platform, further 
information relating to which is set out at paragraphs 5.4. and 5.6 of this report.   

2.5 Meetings of the Brocks Hill/Office Relocation Sub-Committee and the Former Oadby Pool Site 
Sub-Committee will be inserted into the Schedule on an ad-hoc basis at the direction of the 
appointed Chair, in/following consultation with the relevant Officers. 

2.6 Pre-meetings with the relevant Chair/Mayor and/or Vice-Chair/Deputy Mayor of the Council’s 
decision and non-decision-making bodies have been included in the Schedule accordingly. 

2.7 All festivals, holy days and other events etc. observed and/or facilitated by the Council have 
been added to the Schedule under the heading ‘Events and Festival Days’. 

 

~ Page 24 ~

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/at
[...]
/03/23 18:00 Remote Audio-Video Conference
Working Group Place Shaping Working Group (PSWG) Wed 15/03/23 18:00 Remote Audio-Video Conference
Working Group IT and Communications Working Group (I... Tue 04/04/23 18:00 Remote Audio-Video Conference
Working Group Environment Working Group (EWG) Thu 13/04/23 18:00 Remote Audio-Video Conference
Working Group IT and Communications Working Group (I... Tue 02/05/23 18:00 Remote Audio-Video Conference
Working Group Place Shaping Working Group (PSWG) Wed 03/05/23 18:00 Remote Audio-Video Conference

~
 P

age 47 ~


	Agenda
	10 Appointment of Council Bodies and Membership Sizes (2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Committee & Governance Structure (2022/23)

	11 Appointment of Office Holders and Members to Council and Outside Bodies (2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Office Holders, Council and Outside Bodies' Nominations (2022/23)
	Appendix 2 - Minimum Eligible Representation of Members by Political Group (2022/23)
	Appendix 3 - Minimum Allocation of Seats to Political Groups (2022/23)

	12 Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (2022/23) (Calendar)
	Appendix 2 - Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (2022/23) (Table)




Minutes of the meeting


 

Full Council (AGM) 
Tuesday, 10 May 2022, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING (AGM) OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT 
THE COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON TUESDAY, 10 MAY 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2105 

 
Mrs L Kaufman Mayor 
Mrs R H Adams Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam  
L A Bentley  
G A Boulter  
J W Boyce Leader of the Council 
Mrs L M Broadley  
F S Broadley  
D M Carter  
M H Charlesworth  
M L Darr  
D A Gamble  
Mrs S Z Haq Deputy Leader of the Council 
J Kaufman  
Miss A Kaur  
Mrs H E Loydall  
K J Loydall  
D W Loydall  
Dr I K Ridley  
  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
 

1.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs H E Darling JP, Mrs L Eaton JP, 
F S Ghattoraya, Miss P V Joshi, Ms C D Kozlowski, Mrs S B Morris and R E R Morris. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

4.   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
None. 



 

Full Council (AGM) 
Tuesday, 10 May 2022, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

5.   MAYOR'S AWARD(S) 
On behalf of Her Worship the Mayor, Councillor Mrs L M Broadley spoken upon and 
commended that a Mayor’s Award be conferred upon the South Leicestershire Litter 
Wombles (“the Wombles”). 
 
The Mayor presented the Wombles with an award certificate as a token of recognition. 

6.   ADDRESS BY HER WORSHIP THE MAYOR 
 
The Mayor thanked her fellow Members, the Council’s Senior Leadership Management 
Team, the Deputy Mayor and her Chaplain for all their support during the past year. She 
reflected on the highlights and challenges experienced during her term of office. She also 
extended her thanks to Officers for their assistance with chairing hybrid meetings.  

7.   APPRECIATIONS 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor J W Boyce, led the appreciations for the outgoing 
Mayor’s term of office.  

8.   ELECTION OF THE MAYOR (2022/23) 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs L M Broadley, seconded by Councillor Mrs L Kaufman and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Rosemarie H Adams be duly elected to the Office of Mayor for 
the ensuing municipal year 2022/23. 
  
The newly-elected Mayor read aloud the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and duly 
signed the Register. Her worship the Mayor and her Consort, Mr Paul Tacey, were invested 
with their respective Chains and Insignia of Office.   
 
The Mayor addressed the meeting, thanking the outgoing Mayor for her excellent work, 
together with her Proposer and Seconder for their nominations.  
 
It was announced that Voluntary Action South Leicestershire would be the Mayor’s 
nominated charity for the municipal year. 

9.   ELECTION OF THE DEPUTY MAYOR (2022/23) 
 
It was moved by Councillor D M Carter, seconded by the Deputy Leader of the Council and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor Jeffrey Kaufman be duly elected to the Office of Deputy Mayor for 
the ensuing municipal year 2022/23. 
 
The newly-elected Deputy Mayor read aloud the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and 
duly signed the Register. The Deputy Mayor and his Consort, Councillor Mrs Lily Kaufman, 
were invested with their respective Chains and Insignia of Office. 
 
The Deputy Mayor addressed the meeting, thanking his Proposer and Seconder for their 
nominations and pledging his full support to the Mayor for the ensuing year.  



 

Full Council (AGM) 
Tuesday, 10 May 2022, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

10.   APPOINTMENT OF COUNCIL BODIES AND MEMBERSHIP SIZES (2022/23) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 4 - 8 of 
the of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to appoint the Committees, Sub-
Committees, Boards, Panels, Forums and Working Groups of the Council (“Council bodies”) 
and the number of Members to serve thereon for the ensuing municipal year 2022/23. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor D M Carter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Council bodies and the number of Members to serve thereon (as set out 

at paragraph 2 of the report) for the ensuing municipal year 2022/23 be 

approved; and 

(ii) Delegated authority be given to the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring 

Officer to make all the necessary amendments to the Constitution 

therefrom accordingly. 

11.   APPOINTMENT OF OFFICE HOLDERS AND MEMBERS TO COUNCIL AND OUTSIDE 
BODIES (2022/23) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 9 - 22 
of the of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to appoint the relevant Office Holders of 
the Council and the Chairs, Vice-Chairs and Members to serve on the Committees, Sub-
Committees, Boards, Panels, Forums and Working Groups of the Council (“Council bodies”) 
for the ensuing municipal year 2022/23. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The nominated appointments of the Office Holders and the Chairs, Vice-

Chairs and Members to serve on the Council bodies for the ensuing 

municipal year 2022/23 (as set out at Appendix 1 to the report) be 

approved; and 

(ii) The current political balance of the Council and the proportionality 

arrangements as a result thereof in terms of eligible Member 

representation and allocation of seats on Council bodies by political group 

(as set out at Appendices 2 and 3 to the report) be noted. 

12.   SCHEDULE OF COUNCIL AND ALLIED MEETINGS (2022/23) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 23 - 47 
of the of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to approve and adopt the Schedule of 
Council and Allied Meetings (“the Schedule”) for the municipal year 2022/23. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor Mrs L M Broadley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for the municipal year 2022/23 (as 



 

Full Council (AGM) 
Tuesday, 10 May 2022, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

set out at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to the report) be approved and adopted. 

13.   NEWLY-ELECTED MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Her Worship The Mayor expressed her steadfast commitment to champion the Borough of 
Oadby and Wigston for the ensuing year and asked her fellow Members for their support 
in doing so. The Mayor invited the representatives of her nominated charity in attendance 
to speak about the work undertaken by the organisation. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.42 pm 

 
 

   

 Mayor / Deputy Mayor 
 

 Tuesday, 12 July 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


